

24-2210

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

FUBOTV, INC., AND FUBOTV MEDIA, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA, ALABAMA, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
MISSISSIPPI, AND SOUTH CAROLINA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 1:24-cv-01363-MMG

JAMES H. PERCIVAL
Chief of Staff
KEVIN A. GOLEMBIEWSKI
Senior Deputy Solicitor General

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida
HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

September 27, 2024

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SUITS BY HORIZONTAL COMPETITORS SHOULD BE VIEWED WITH SKEPTICISM.	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN VIEWING THE JOINT VENTURE’S PROCOMPETITIVE EFFECTS AS AN ANTITRUST PROBLEM.....	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alberta Gas Chems. Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont De nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petrol. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	2, 3
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	5, 10, 12
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	2
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	2
<i>It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	3
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9, 12
<i>Pulse Network, L.L.C. v. Visa, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 480 (5th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	3

<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	5
<i>Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964)	7
Other Authorities	
2 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1995).....	3, 7
D. Daniel Sokol, <i>The Strategic Use of Public and Private Litigation in Antitrust as Business Strategy</i> , 85 S. Cal. L. Rev. 689 (2012).....	8
Daniel E. Crane, <i>Optimizing Private Antitrust Enforcement</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. 675 (2010)	6, 7
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust</i> , 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (1984)	4, 8
Geoffrey A. Manne & Joshua D. Wright, <i>Google and the Limits of Antitrust: The Case Against the Case Against Google</i> , 34 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 171 (2011)	7, 8, 9
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Merger Actions for Damages</i> , 35 Hastings L.J. 937 (1984)	4, 7
James Risen, <i>Chrysler Drops Suit on GM-Toyota Venture</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 13, 1985): https://perma.cc/K5KN-SSEB	5
R. Preston McAfee & Nicholas V. Vakkur, <i>The Strategic Abuse of the Antitrust Laws</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (last visited Sep. 13, 2024): https://perma.cc/2E9P-8KQN , reprinted from 1 J. Strategic Mgmt. Educ. 3 (2004).....	3, 8
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust in the New Economy</i> , 68 Antitrust L.J. 925 (2001)	6, 7, 8

Robert C. Weinbaum, *The General Motors-Toyota Joint Venture: A Legally Sound Competitive Strategy*, 31 Wayne L. Rev. 1195 (1985)5

Thomas W. Hazlett, *Is Antitrust Anticompetitive?*, 9 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 277 (1986)5, 8
